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Overview of  important Ch’an/Zen Lineages (according to tradition!)

Chinese/Japanese
Patriarchal ›layer‹

1 (28. Indian Patriarch)

5

Hui-neng (638–713) [E’nō]Shen-hsiu (606?–706) [Jinshū]6 Chih-hsien (609–702) [Chisen]

Ho-tse Shen-hui (684–758)
[Kataku Jinne]

Nan-yüeh Huai-jang
(677–744) [Nangaku Ejō]

Ch’ing-yüan Hsing-ssu
(660–740) [Seigen Gyōshi]7

Shih-t’ou Hsi-ch’ien
(700–790) [Sekitō-Kisen]

8

Tung-shan Lian-chieh
(807–869) [Tōzan Ryōkai]11

Northern School
(Lotos Sūtra)

Southern School
(Nirvāna Sūtra)

Ma-tsu Tao-i
(709–788) [Baso Dōitsu]

→ Hung-chou School

Lin-chi I-hsüan
(810/15–866) [Rinzai Gigen]

2. Main Branch1. Main Branch

18 Huang-lung Hui-nan
(1002–1069) [Ōryō E’nan]

21
Myōan Eisai (1141–1215)
introduces Rinzai to Japan

Rinzai School
Línjì zōng / Lin-chi-tsung

Rinzai-shū

Sōtō School
Cáodòng zōng / Ts’ao-tung-tsung

Sōtō-shū

Legend

19 Tan-hsia Tzu-ch’un (†1119)
[Tanka Shijun]

24/1 Eihei Dōgen / Dōgen Kigen
(1200–1253) introduces Sōtō to Japan

T’ien-t’ung Ju-ching (1163–1228)
[Tendō Nyojō]23

27/4

Hung-jen (601–674) [Gunin]

Hakuin Ekaku (1686–1769)

Enni Ben’en
(1201–1280)

»Shōichi Kokushi«

Ts’ao-shan Pen-chi (840–901)
[Sozan Honjaku]12

Śākyamuni Buddha
(ca. 560–480 or 450–370 BCE)

Ts’ao + Tung
= Ts’ao-Tung > Sōtō

Dates according to Brück, Michael von: Zen. Geschichte und Praxis [2004] (= C.H. Beck Wissen 2344), Beck: München, 3. Auflage 2016.
Cf. detailed: Dumoulin: Geschichte des Zen-Buddhismus (2019): Bd. 1, 441–450; Bd. 2, 463–473.
See also https://terebess.hu/zen/mesterek/lineage.html.

Ryōnen Myōzen
(1184–1225)

Yang-ch’i Fang-hui
(992–1049) [Yōgi Hōe]

K’ai-fu Tao-ning
[Kaifuku Dōnei]

Yüan-wu K’o-ch’in
(1063–1135) [Engo Kokugon]
Author/Editor of Hekiganroku

Wu-men Hui-k’ai
(1183–1260)

[Mumon Ekai]
Auth./Ed. of Mumonkan

Ta-hui Tsung-kao
(1089–1163)
[Daie Sōkō]

Nampo Jōmyō
(1235–1309)

Tao-hsin (580–651) [Dōshin]
actual ›founder‹ of Ch’an → Separation of Ch’an from T’ien-t’ai

4

Kuei-feng Tsung-mi
(780–841) [Keihō Shūmitsu]

Historian of early Ch’an

Ho-tse School

Keizan Jōkin (1268–1325)
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